with Ochsner Clinic Foundation for Ochsner to provide administrative services to support
the Organization with operations and the delivery of health care services.  Additionally,
Ochsner Medical Center - Northshore was leased to Slidell Memorial and is now operated
as a satellite hospital of Slidell Memorial called Slidell Memorial Hospital East.  Ochsner
is reimbursed for certain costs that it incurs in providing services to the Organization and
also receives administrative service fees.  For the years ended December 31, 2024 and
2023, the Organization recognized expenses of approximately $76.5 million and $58.5
million, respectively, as a result of the JOA which is included in other direct expenses on
the statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position.

Note 15. Correction of an Error and Restatement

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Organization corrected an error related to
the valuation of their right-of-use lease assets and lease liabilities. The Organization has
restated its 2023 financial statements. The impact of the error correction is presented in
the following tables.

Statement of Net Position:

Description
As Previously

Reported As Restated
Increase

(Decrease)
Right-of-Use Assets 76,902,465$   88,908,464$   12,005,999$

Accumulated Depreciation - ROU Assets 3,293,223$   3,693,422$   400,199$

Lease Obligation, Long-Term 69,389,685$   81,649,468$   12,259,783$

Total Net Position 153,985,179$  153,331,196$  (653,983)$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position:

Description
As Previously

Reported As Restated
Increase

(Decrease)
Depreciation and Amortization 3,102,457$   3,502,656$   400,199$

Income from Operations 3,067,856$   2,667,657$   (400,199)$

Interest Expense 1,906,530$   2,160,314$   253,784$

Change in Net Position 12,770,578$ 12,116,595$ (653,983)$

ST. TAMMANY PARISH HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 2
d/b/a SLIDELL MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

Notes to Financial Statements

36

Note 16. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date the financial statements
were available to be issued, June 21, 2025 and determined that no events occurred that
requires disclosure. No subsequent events occurring after this date have been evaluated
for inclusion in these financial statements.

37

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ST. TAMMANY PARISH HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 2
d/b/a SLIDELL MEMORIAL HOSPITAL